decrease in annual net expenditure of £16k and an increase in net assets of £19k.

b) Employee benefits
IAS 19 'Employee Benefits' requires that all benefits, excluding termination benefits,
which fall due wholly within one year of the end of the financial period in which the
employee renders the service be accounted for on an accruals basis.

Therefore the holiday pay entitlement has been accrued on a monthly basis since 1
April 2008. The impact as at 31 March 2008 has been to reduce annual net
expenditure by £32k and increase the general reserve by £87k.

c) Statement of cash flows
The transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has had no significant change to Standards for
England's cash flows.

d) Intangible assets
The transition to IFRS has resulted in computer software previously treated as
tangible non current assets being re-categorised as intangible non current assets.

The Standards Board for England
Annual Accounts

Year ended 31 March 2010

59

21) Transition to IFRS (continued)

Net Expenditure Account 31 March 2009

12 Months
to 31

March
2009

UK GAAP

Employee
benefits

Operating
leases

12 months
to 31

March
2009
IFRS

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure

Staff costs (4,112) 32  -  (4,080)

Other expenditure (3,846) -  (16) (3,862)

  (7,958) 32  (16) (7,942)

Income from activities 324  -  -  324

Net Expenditure (7,634) 32  (16) (7,618)

Cost of capital (7) 3  1  (3)

Interest receivable 21  -  -  21

Net expenditure after cost of capital
charge and interest (7,620) 35  (15) (7,600)

The Standards Board for England
Annual Accounts

Year ended 31 March 2010

60

21) Transition to IFRS (continued)

Statement of Financial Position 1 April 2008

As at 1 April
2008

UK GAAP

Employee
benefits

Intangible
assets

Operating
leases

As at 1
April 2008

IFRS

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Assets

Non current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

1,433  -  (235) -  1,198

Intangible assets -  -  235  -  235

Receivables due after
more than one year

5  -   -  5

  1,438  -   -   - 1,438

Current assets

Receivables 462  -  -  -  462

Cash and cash equivalents 618  -  -  -  618

 1,080  -   -  -   1,080

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Payables (1,076) (87) -  (19) (1,182)

Provisions (309) -  -  -  (309)

Net current liabilities (305) (87) -  (19) (411)

Non current liabilities

Retirement benefit liability (1,018) -  -  -  (1,018)

Net Assets 115  (87) -  (19) 9

Reserves

Pension reserve (1,018) -  -  -  (1,018)

General reserve 1,133  (87) -  (19) 1,027

Total reserves 115  (87) -  (19) 9

The Standards Board for England
Annual Accounts

Year ended 31 March 2010

61

Accounts direction
Accounts direction given by the First Secretary of
State with the consent of the Treasury, in accordance
with paragraph 13(b) of Schedule 4 to the Local
Government Act 2000

1) The annual financial statements of Standards for England shall give a true and
fair view of the income and expenditure and cash flows for the year and the
state of affairs at the year end. Subject to this requirement, the financial
statements for 2009-10 and for subsequent years shall be prepared in